1. Introduction
Les capteurs de pH Knick de la série SE 533 avec
système Memosens® nécessitent peu d'entretien,
résistent à la pression et sont des capteurs de pH
à électrolyte polymère et sonde de température in-
tégrée permettant de compenser automatiquement
la température du signal pH pendant le calibrage et
pendant que le capteur est en marche.

label include the following information:
Knick	 Manufacturer of sensor
SE 533X/*-*MSN	Model designation
		  Memosens® connector (MS)
		  Solution Ground
		  (A: with, N: without)
		  Length (1: 120 mm, 2: 225 mm)
pH 0...14	 pH measuring range
0 … 130 °C 	 Temperature range
1.	The sensors must only be connected to an intrinsi-
cally safe, approved cable of Type CA/MS-***X**
(BVS 09 ATEX E 083 X) from Knick Elektronische
Messgeräte GmbH & Co. KG.
2.	SE533X/*-*MS*, category II 1 G, temperature
codes:
T6:  -20 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +70 °C
T4:  -20 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +120 °C
T3:  -20 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +135 °C
3.	The sensors must not be operated under electro-
statically unfavorable process conditions. Strong
vapor and dust streams acting directly on the
sensors and measuring cable must be avoided.
Shaft length and solution ground are not Ex-
relevant.
4.	When using the sensors and cables, the stipula-
tions for electrical installations in explosive gas
atmospheres (EN 60079-14) must be observed.
The year of production of the sensor is included in
the serial number, which is printed on and also elec-
tronically stored in the sensor head. See also enclosed
quality certificate.
4. Hazardous-Area Concept
The sensors are intrinsically safe equipment of
Category 1. They may be installed within explosive
gas atmospheres up to Zone 0.
Achtung!
Lesen Sie diese Betriebsanleitung vor der In-
betriebnahme des Sensors aufmerksam durch,
um einen einwandfreien Gebrauch sicherzu-
stellen.  Betrieb und Wartung des Sensors darf
nur durch vom Anlagenbetreiber autorisiertes,
geschultes Personal durchgeführt werden.
Warnung!
Nach Betrieb eines Ex-zugelassenen Sensors
mit Nicht-Ex-Komponenten darf dieser Sensor
nicht mehr im Ex-Bereich eingesetzt werden.
Caution!
Please read these instructions carefully before
putting the sensor into operation, in order to
ensure faultless function. Operation and servic-
ing of the sensor must only be performed by
specially trained personnel authorized by the
operating company.
Warning!
After an Ex-certified sensor has been used with
non-Ex components, this sensor must no longer
be used in a hazardous location.
II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6/T4/T3
BVS 09 ATEX E 088 X 0044
 General Instructions for pH Sensors of the SE 533-Memosens® Series
II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6/T4/T3
BVS 09 ATEX E 088 X 0044
Knick
Elektronische Messgeräte GmbH & Co. KG
P.O. Box 37 04 15
D-14134 Berlin
Germany
Tel:  +49 (0)30 - 801 91 - 0
Fax: +49 (0)30 - 801 91 - 200
TA-SE533MS-KNX02  20100303
SE 533